

No. 16-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WARREN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATOR TOM COTTON,
SENATOR JIM INHOFE, AND
SENATOR TED CRUZ AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GORDON D. TODD*
KIMBERLY A. LEAMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 25, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE ACT'S PREEMPTION FRAMEWORK AFFECTS ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANT GRANTING OF THE WRIT	5
A. The Act's Preemption Framework Reflects Congress's Careful Determination Of Federal And State Competencies Balanced Against Federal And State Interests	5
B. The Fourth Circuit's Misinterpretation Of The Act's Preemptive Scope Upsets The Federal/State Jurisdictional Balance And Permits State And Local Governments To Override The Federal Government On Issues Of National Importance	11
C. The Development And Availability Of Nuclear Material, Including The Domestic Production Of Uranium, Is A National Strategic Interest Congress Sought To Protect	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	3, 6
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	6, 11
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	14
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 13
STATUTES	
Atomic Energy Act of 1946, ch. 724, 60 Stat. 755	6
42 U.S.C. § 2011	10
§ 2021	9
§ 2296b-3(a).....	15
§ 2296b-6(a)-(b).....	15
§ 5801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Federal-State Relationships in the Atomic Energy Field: Hearings Before the Joint Comm. on Atomic Energy</i> , 86th Cong. (1959).....	6, 7, 8, 9
S. Rep. No. 83-1699 (1954).....	10
86-870 (1959).....	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

EXECUTIVE ORDER	Page
Presidential Executive Order on Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth (Mar. 28, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/03/28/presidential-executive-order-promoting-energy-independence-and-economy-1..	18
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Byron S. Miller, <i>A Law is Passed — The Atomic Energy Act of 1946</i> , 15 U. Chi. L. Rev. 799 (1948).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, <i>Proposed East Coast Uranium Mine Dividing Va.</i> , USA Today (Jan. 26, 2013), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2013/01/26/virginia-uranium-mine/1866489/	13
George David Banks & Michael Wallace, Ctr. for Strategic & Int'l Studies, <i>Recapturing U.S. Leadership in Uranium Enrichment</i> (Nov. 2013).....	15, 16, 17, 19
CBS News, <i>Inside the U.S. Navy's Newest Fastest Submarines</i> (May 10, 2017), http://www.cbsnews.com/news/us-navy-newest-submarine-squad-virginia-class/ ..	16
Anthony Capaccio, <i>Fleet of 12 Nuclear Submarines in Line for Pentagon Approval</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 4, 2017), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-01-05/new-nuclear-armed-subs-win-pentagon-approval-before-obama-leaves	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page
Ana Komnenic, <i>Amid Fierce Political Opposition, US Uranium Miner Suspends Mine Plans</i> , Mining.com (Dec. 15, 2013), http://www.mining.com/amid-fierce-political-opposition-us-uranium-miner-gives-up-on-one-of-the-worlds-largest-uranium-deposits-66417/	13
KTAR Newsroom, <i>Drive to Mine Uranium in Va. Comes to Quiet Pause</i> , KTAR News (Dec. 14, 2013), http://ktar.com/story/112903/drive-to-mine-uranium-in-va-comes-to-quiet-pause/	13
M.V. Ramana, <i>Nuclear power and the public</i> , 67 Bull. of the Atomic Scientists, July 1, 2011	13
Reuters, <i>Trump’s Navy Warship Expansion Plan Faces Major Obstacles</i> , Newsweek (Mar. 20, 2017), http://www.newsweek.com/donald-trump-navy-warships-navy-expansion-571281	17
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>China Expected to Account for More than Half of World Growth in Nuclear Power Through 2040</i> , Today in Energy (Sept. 28, 2016) https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=28132	19
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Fort Calhoun Becomes Fifth U.S. Nuclear Plant to Retire in Past Five Years</i> , Today in Energy (Oct. 31, 2016), https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=28572 ...	19
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Uranium Marketing Annual Report</i> , Nuclear & Uranium (May 24, 2016), https://www.eia.gov/uranium/marketing/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Nuclear Capacity and Generation Expected to Decline as Existing Generators Retire</i> , Energy Today (May 12, 2017), https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=31192	19
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Uranium Production Lowest Since 2005</i> , Today in Energy (Feb. 16, 2017), https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=29992 ...	15
Jonathon Wilson, <i>Rural Community Debates Pros and Cons of Uranium Mining</i> , WAMU (Mar. 29, 2013), http://wamu.org/story/13/03/29/rural_community_debates_pros_and_cons_of_uranium_mining/	13
World Nuclear Ass'n, <i>Nuclear Power in the USA</i> (last updated May 16, 2017), http://www.world-nuclear.org/information-library/country-profiles/countries-t-z/usa-nuclear-power.aspx	18
World Nuclear Ass'n, <i>US Nuclear Fuel Cycle</i> (last updated May 8, 2017), http://www.world-nuclear.org/information-library/country-profiles/countries-t-z/usa-nuclear-fuel-cycle.aspx	15, 18
World Nuclear News, <i>American Centrifuge Demonstration Plan Completes Operations</i> (Feb. 22, 2016), http://www.world-nuclear-news.org/C-American-Centrifuge-demonstration-plant-completes-operations-2202167.html	16
